

No. 15-134

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCHWAB INVESTMENTS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NORTHSTAR FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC.,  
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS  
FORUM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MARY EATON  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARRY P. BARBASH  
ZHEYAO LI  
MARY CLAIRE B. YORK  
WILLKIE FARR  
& GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8000  
meaton@willkie.com

SUSAN FERRIS WYDERKO  
DAVID B. SMITH, JR.  
MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS  
FORUM  
1501 M Street NW, Suite 1150  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 507-4488

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

260890



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>CERTIORARI</i> IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES SETTLED FEDERAL LAW AND POLICY ON MUTUAL FUND REGULATION.....	5
A. The Regulation Of Investment Companies Is A Federal Matter Governed By Federal Law .....	6
B. A Federally Mandated Prospectus Is Not A “Contract” Enforceable Under Common Law .....	9
C. No Private Right Of Action To Enforce Section 13(a) Of The ICA Directly Or Indirectly May Be Implied .....	12
II. THE NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL AND UNNECESSARY CONTRACT-BASED THEORY OF LIABILITY WILL BE DRAMATIC AND SWEEPING.....	15

A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Foster Needless Litigation And Drive Up Fund Costs .....	16
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Critical and Statutorily-Mandated Role of Independent Directors to Protect Shareholder Interests .....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**  
**APPENDIX A — CURRENT FORUM MEMBERS..1a**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011) .....	14
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979) .....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	12
<i>Cohen v. Stratosphere Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Contractors Equip. Maint. Co. ex rel. U.S. v. Bechtel Hanford, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Czewski v. KVH Indus. Inc.</i> , 607 F. App'x 478 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	15

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	11
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>In re Intelogic Trace, Inc.</i> , No. 97-50932, 1999 WL 152944 (5th Cir. Feb. 22, 1999) .....	9
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Kurz v. Fidelity Mgmt. &amp; Research Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Laborers' Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares</i> , 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. N.Y. St. Common Ret. Fund, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	7, 8, 9, 25
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	12
<i>Mutchka v. Harris</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	13
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.</i> , 615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of N.J.</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12

<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Payless Cashways</i> , 203 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Rando v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 744 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	13
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	12
<i>Tannenbaum v. Zeller</i> , 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	12
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975) .....	3
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2(a)(3) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2(a)(19) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(3) (2013) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) (2013) .....	15

15 U.S.C. § 80a (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a).....	23
17 C.F.R. § 270.12b-1 .....	21
17 C.F.R. § 270.38a-1 .....	21
17 C.F.R. § 274.11A (2015).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 230.485 (2015).....	16, 18
17 C.F.R. § 230.497 (2015).....	16
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	7
FINRA Rule 2210 .....	16
National Securities Markets Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996) .....	7
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	6
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	7, 9, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 104-864 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	3, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998) .....	7

<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on H.R. 10065 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 76th Cong. 109 (1940)</i> .....	22
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1910) .....	10
John C. Coates IV & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. CORP. L. 151 (2007).....	8
THE CYCLOPEDIA LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1940)....	10-11
Independent Directors Council, <i>Overview of Mutual Fund Governance</i> (2015).....	23, 24
Investment Company Institute, <i>2015 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (2015) .....	4
Interpretive Matters Concerning Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 24,083, 64 Fed. Reg. 59 (Nov. 3, 1999) .....	20, 21, 22
Elisabeth Keller & Gregory A. Gehlmann, <i>A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 49 OHIO ST. L.J. 329 (1988).....	6
Thomas P. Lemke, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Regulation of Investment Companies</i> (2015).....	7
Mutual Fund Directors Forum, <i>Practical Guidance for Mutual Fund Directors</i> (2013) .....	24

Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Securities Act Release No. 7754, Exchange Act Release No. 42,007, Investment Company Act Release No. 24,082, 64 Fed. Reg. 59,827 (proposed Nov. 3, 1999)      22	
WEBSTER’S REVISED UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (1913).....	11
Rachel Witmer, <i>Litigation Reform: Gramm, Domenici, Dodd Introduce Bill To Federalize Securities Class Actions</i> , 29 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (BNA) 1401 (1997) .....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981).....	16-17
Statement on Signing the National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, 2 PUB. PAPERS 1812 (Oct. 11, 1996) .....	8
